TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: MERGER EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/31/2023

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| New Tropicana Holdings, Inc. | | 12/31/2023 | Corporation: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | Tropicana Entertainment Inc. | | |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | One Caesars Palace Drive | | |
| City: | Las Vegas | | |
| State/Country: | NEVADA | | |
| Postal Code: | 89109 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------|----------|--------------------------|--|
| Serial Number: | 86612755 | 10 NORTH | |
| Serial Number: | 86696953 | BOARDWALK SLOTS | |
| Serial Number: | 86696850 | BOARDWALK SLOTS | |
| Serial Number: | 97886895 | DELTA RIVERS BAR & GRILL | |
| Serial Number: | 78251676 | DIAMOND CLUB | |
| Serial Number: | 78947540 | LUMIERE PLACE | |
| Serial Number: | 77865683 | LUMIERE PLACE | |
| Serial Number: | 78947651 | LUMIERE PLACE | |
| Serial Number: | 78947627 | LUMIERE PLACE | |
| Serial Number: | 78947565 | LUMIERE PLACE | |
| Serial Number: | 87540130 | TA | |
| Serial Number: | 75159919 | TAJ MAHAL | |
| Serial Number: | 85433115 | THE QUARTER AT TROPICANA | |
| Serial Number: | 76331913 | THE QUARTER AT TROPICANA | |
| Serial Number: | 73402909 | TROP | |
| Serial Number: | 85115728 | TROP ADVANTAGE | |
| Serial Number: | 85115774 | TROP ADVANTAGE | |
| Serial Number: | 85539601 | TROP ADVANTAGE | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 008370 FRAME: 0509

900840868

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------|----------|-------------------------|--|
| Serial Number: | 85565185 | TROP CASINO GREENVILLE | |
| Serial Number: | 85565278 | TROP CASINO GREENVILLE | |
| Serial Number: | 73796635 | TROPICANA | |
| Serial Number: | 73740061 | TROPICANA | |
| Serial Number: | 85539936 | TROPICANA | |
| Serial Number: | 77759098 | TROPICANA | |
| Serial Number: | 77759100 | TROPICANA | |
| Serial Number: | 85539782 | TROPICANA ATLANTIC CITY | |
| Serial Number: | 85539649 | TROPICANA ATLANTIC CITY | |
| Serial Number: | 85539752 | TROPICANA ATLANTIC CITY | |
| Serial Number: | 85539830 | TROPICANA ATLANTIC CITY | |
| Serial Number: | 85539917 | TROPICANA ENTERTAINMENT | |
| Serial Number: | 85541541 | TROPICANA ENTERTAINMENT | |
| Serial Number: | 86072415 | TROPICANA EVANSVILLE | |
| Serial Number: | 86072384 | TROPICANA EVANSVILLE | |
| Serial Number: | 85540981 | TROPICANA LAUGHLIN | |
| Serial Number: | 85539980 | TROPICANA LAUGHLIN | |
| Serial Number: | 85540264 | TROPICANA REWARDS | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9012824557

Email: janetyler@caesars.com,trademark@caesars.com

Correspondent Name: Jane Tyler Maners

Address Line 1: One Caesars Palace Drive
Address Line 4: Las Vegas, NEVADA 89109

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jane Maners |
|--------------------|-------------|
| SIGNATURE: | Jane Maners |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/15/2024 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=TROPICANA ENTERTAINMENT INC.-DE-Merger (Survivor)#page1.tif source=TROPICANA ENTERTAINMENT INC.-DE-Merger (Survivor)#page2.tif source=TROPICANA ENTERTAINMENT INC.-DE-Merger (Survivor)#page3.tif source=TROPICANA ENTERTAINMENT INC.-DE-Merger (Survivor)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008370 FRAME: 0510

Page 1

Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"NEW TROPICANA HOLDINGS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "TROPICANA ENTERTAINMENT INC." UNDER THE NAME
OF "TROPICANA ENTERTAINMENT INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND
EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED
AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF DECEMBER,
A.D. 2023, AT 6:13 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2023.

E STORY OF THE STO

Authentication: 204932791

Date: 12-28-23

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 06:13 PM 12/28/2023
FILED 06:13 PM 12/28/2023
SR 20234362800 - File Number 4685874

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

NEW TROPICANA HOLDINGS, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

WITH AND INTO

TROPICANA ENTERTAINMENT INC. (a Delaware corporation)

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 251(c) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "<u>DGCL</u>"), Tropicana Entertainment Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Parent</u>"), in connection with the merger of New Tropicana Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), with and into Parent (the "<u>Merger</u>"), does hereby certify that:

FIRST: The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations in the Merger (the "Constituent Corporations") are as follows:

- (i) Tropicana Entertainment Inc., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware; and
- (ii) New Tropicana Holdings, Inc., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of December 27, 2023, by and between Parent and the Company (the "Agreement and Plan of Merger"), setting forth the terms of the Merger, has been approved, adopted, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Corporations in accordance with the requirements of Sections 251 and, with respect to the Company, by the written consent of its sole stockholder in accordance with Section 228 of the DGCL.

THIRD: Parent shall be the surviving corporation in the Merger (the "Surviving Corporation"). The name of the Surviving Corporation shall remain "Tropicana Entertainment Inc." The Surviving Corporation is a corporation incorporated and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware.

FOURTH: As of the effective time of the Merger, the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation shall constitute the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation.

FIFTH: The Merger shall become effective on December 31, 2023.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008370 FRAME: 0512 **SIXTH**: The Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation. The address of the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation is One Caesars Palace Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada 89109.

SEVENTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of either of the Constituent Corporations.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned corporation has caused this Certificate of Merger to be duly executed by its authorized officer.

Dated: December 28, 2023

RECORDED: 03/15/2024

TROPICANA ENTERTAINMENT INC.

By: /s/ Bret Yunker

Name: Bret Yunker

Title: Chief Financial Officer

TRADEMARK REEL: 008370 FRAME: 0514